

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE AND PISTOL  
ASSOCIATION, INC., *et al.*

Plaintiffs,

-v.-

ANDREW M. CUOMO, Governor of the State of  
New York, *et al.*

Defendants.

13-cv-00291-WMS

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT  
OF STATE DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION TO DISMISS  
AND/OR FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION  
TO PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN  
Attorney General of the State of New York  
*Attorney for Defendants*  
120 Broadway, 24th Floor  
New York, New York 10271  
(212) 416-8426  
william.taylor@ag.ny.gov

WILLIAM J. TAYLOR, JR.  
ANTHONY J. TOMARI  
HELENA LYNCH  
Assistant Attorneys General  
*Of Counsel*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. PLAINTIFFS’ SECOND AMENDMENT CHALLENGES TO THE SAFE ACT FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW .....	4
A. The Scope of the Court’s Second Amendment Inquiry Is Limited and Deferential .....	4
B. The Record Plainly Supports New York’s Legislative Judgment Here.....	10
C. Plaintiffs’ Efforts to Avoid the Governing Second Amendment Legal Standards Are Without Merit.....	16
II. THE EXEMPTION FOR SHOOTING RANGES DOES NOT VIOLATE EQUAL PROTECTION .....	25
III. THE SAFE ACT IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE .....	27
A. Plaintiffs Misstate the Applicable Vagueness Standard .....	27
B. The <i>Morales</i> Test Would Not Apply Here In Any Event Because the Challenged SAFE Act Provisions Have a <i>Mens Rea</i> Element .....	28
C. Even if the <i>Morales</i> Standard Applied Here, Plaintiffs Could Not Satisfy It Because They Could Not Show that Vagueness “Permeates the Text” .....	29
IV. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS IN COUNT FOUR ARE NOT JUSTICIABLE AND FAIL TO STATE A VIABLE CAUSE OF ACTION .....	31
A. Plaintiffs’ Dormant Commerce Clause Claim Is Not Justiciable .....	31
B. Count Four Also Should Be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs Fail to State a Viable Claim on the Merits .....	33
CONCLUSION.....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arnold’s Wines, Inc. v. Boyle</i> , 571 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2009).....	33
<i>Arriaga v. Mukasey</i> , 521 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>Baude v. Heath</i> , 538 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 556 U.S. 1235 (2009).....	33-34
<i>Benjamin v. Bailey</i> , CV 93-0063723 (Conn. Super. Ct. June 30, 1994), <i>aff’d</i> , 662 A.2d 1226 (Conn. 1995).....	11
<i>Benjamin v. Bailey</i> , 662 A.2d 1226 (Conn. 1995).....	11, 25
<i>Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Pataki</i> , 320 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	33
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000).....	29
<i>Cherry Hill Vineyard, LLC v. Baldacci</i> , 505 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	33
<i>Citizens for a Safer Community v. Rochester</i> , 164 Misc. 2d 822 (Sup. Ct. Monroe County 1994) (Siragusa, J.) .....	26
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999) .....	27-31
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002) .....	8-9
<i>Coal. of N.J. Sportsmen, Inc. v. Whitman</i> , 44 F.Supp.2d 666 (D.N.J. 1999), <i>aff’d</i> , 263 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2001).....	26, 31
<i>Del-Rain Corp. v. United States</i> , 95-CV-938S, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19619 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 1995).....	32
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Enos v. Holder</i> , No. 2:10-CV-2911, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73932 (E.D. Cal. July 8, 2011) .....	24
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	26
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	33
<i>Gun Owners Action League, Inc. v. Swift</i> , 284 F.3d 198 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	26
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) (“ <i>Heller II</i> ”).....	<i>passim</i>

*Kwong v. Bloomberg*, 876 F.Supp.2d 246 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), *aff'd*, 723 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2013), *petition for rehearing and rehearing en banc denied* (Sept. 20, 2013) .....21

*Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester*, 701 F.3d 81, 97 (2d Cir. 2012), *cert. denied*, 133 S. Ct. 1806 (2013)..... *passim*

*Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester*, 817 F. Supp. 2d 235 (S.D.N.Y. 2011), *aff'd*, 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012), *cert. denied*, 133 S. Ct. 1806 (2013) .....25

*Kolender v. Lawson*, 461 U.S. 352 (1983) .....30

*Kuck v. Danaher*, 822 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D. Conn. 2011) .....28

*Kwong v. Bloomberg*, 723 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2013), *petition for rehearing and rehearing en banc denied* (Sept. 20, 2013)..... *passim*

*L.A.M. Recovery, Inc. v. Dep’t of Consumer Affairs*, 377 F. Supp. 2d 429 (S.D.N.Y. 2005), *aff'd*, 184 F. App’x 85 (2d Cir. 2006) .....32

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....23

*Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives*, 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012) .....7

*Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. McCraw*, 719 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2013) .....21, 26

*Nordyke v. King*, 681 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc), *cert. denied*, 133 S. Ct. 840 (2013).....26

*NYC C.L.A.S.H., Inc. v. City of New York*, 315 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....7

*Oltra, Inc. v. Pataki*, 273 F. Supp. 2d 265 (W.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 33-34

*People v. Ford*, 66 N.Y.2d 428 (1985).....29

*People v. Marino*, 212 A.D.2d 735 (2d Dep’t 1995).....29

*People v. Wood*, 58 A.D.3d 242 (1st Dep’t 2008).....29

*Rhodes v. Tevens*, 07-CV-471S, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30290 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2012), *aff'd*, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 4701 (2d Cir. Mar. 8, 2013) .....7

*Richmond Boro Gun Club, Inc. v. City of New York*, 97 F.3d 681 (2d Cir. 1996).....15, 29

*Richmond Boro Gun Club v. City of New York*, 896 F. Supp. 276 (E.D.N.Y. 1995), *aff'd*, 97 F.3d 681 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 30-31

*Staples v. United States*, 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....23

*State Ammunition Inc. v. Lindley*, No. 2:10-cv-01864, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133491  
(E.D. Cal. Dec. 2, 2010).....32

*Suleski v. Harlach*, 11-CV-376S, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124922 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 30,  
2013) .....7

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*, 555 U.S. 488 (2009) .....24

*Teixeira v. Cnty. of Alameda*, No. 12-cv-03288-WHO, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128435  
(N.D. Cal. Sept. 9, 2013) .....9

*Thomas v. City of New York*, 143 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 1998) .....32

*United States v. Awan*, 384 F. App’x 9 (2d Cir. 2010).....28

*United States v. Awan*, 459 F. Supp. 2d 167 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....29

*United States v. Chester*, 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010), *on remand*, 847 F. Supp. 2d 902  
(S.D. W. Va. 2012), *aff’d*, 514 F. App’x 393 (4th Cir. 2013) .....8

*United States v. Chester*, 847 F. Supp. 2d 902 (S.D. W. Va. 2012),  
*aff’d*, 514 F. App’x 393 (4th Cir. 2013).....8

*United States v. Chester*, 514 F. App’x 393 (4th Cir. 2013) ..... 7-8

*United States v. Coppola*, 671 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2012),  
*cert. denied*, 133 S. Ct. 843 (2013).....28, 31

*United States v. Decastro*, 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012), *cert. denied*, 133 S. Ct. 838  
(2013)..... *passim*

*United States v. Engstrum*, 609 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (D. Utah 2009).....21

*United States v. Farhane*, 634 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2011),  
*cert. denied*, 133 S. Ct. 833 (2011)..... 27-28

*United States v. Marzzarella*, 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010),  
*cert. denied*, 131 S. Ct. 958 (2011).....17, 21

*United States v. Price*, 649 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 2011) .....23

*United States v. Rybicki*, 354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003) (en banc) ..... 27-28, 30

*United States v. Weaver*, No. 2:09-cr-00222, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29613 (S.D. W. Va.  
Mar. 7, 2012).....28

*Wilson v. Cnty. of Cook*, 968 N.E.2d 641 (Ill. 2012).....31

**STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

Secure Ammunition and Firearms Enforcement Act, 2013 N.Y. Laws, ch. 1 (the “SAFE Act”)..... *passim*

New York State Penal Law

    § 15.15.....29

    § 265.02.....29

    § 265.20(a)(7-f).....25

    art. 400 note .....29

    § 400.03(7).....29

*What Should America Do About Gun Violence?: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary*, 113th Cong. (Jan. 30, 2013) (testimony of Baltimore County Police Department Chief James Johnson), *available at* <http://www.senate.gov/isvp/?comm=judiciary&type=live&filename=judiciary013013> .....16

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Eugene Volokh, *Implementing the Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self-Defense: An Analytical Framework and a Research Agenda*, 56 UCLA L. Rev. 1443, 1456-59 (2009)..... 18-19

Brief for Appellants, *Heller v. District of Columbia*, 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) (“*Heller II*”), *available at* 2010 U.S. D.C. Cir. Briefs LEXIS 18..... 6-7, 17, 20, 22
